
DL 44-2649 

stated that CARL can be reached through telephone number 
23-3-6579, Houston, Texas. 

PRESTON said that CLAUDE had been to Honduras 
on a business trip for CARL, but she did not know what 
dates CLAUDE was in Honduras. 

PRESTON advised that CLAUDE has been residing 
in Houston, Texas, for the past two months, and has only 
been in Fort Worth on visitso 

PRESTON further stated that there has been a 
death in the family, and she has been in the hospital, 
and because of the strain, she was unable to say what 
period or dates that CLAUDE was in Honduras; Houston, 
Texas; or Fort Worth, Texas. 

LEADS 

HOUSTON 

Will conduct investigation to establish the 
whereabouts of MCLAREN during pertinent period, 3/29/68 -
4/4/68, as requested in referenced airtelo 

-2-
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FBI WASH DC 

URGENT 4-17-68 

FEDEIAL IUIIAU N INVESTIGATION 
V. S. DEPMT•NT OF JUSTICE 

COMMUNICATION SECTION 
APR 1 T1968 

I 

NLB 

, 

Mr. Tolaon_ 
Mr. DeLoach __ _ 
Nfr. Mobr ___ _ 
Mr. B: :·::, .. ____ _ 

. Mr. Cn~per ____ _ 
: Mr. c.11,. wi_ __ _ 
~ Mr. C~;,rad ____ _ 
) Mr. F··lt ___ -~-,: _ · 

,1 Mr. G::le. _____ / ... 

I Mr. Rosen ... -. ...J--
! Mr. Suliivan __ I Mr. TaveL _____ ' 
i Mr. Trotter __ _ 

·1 T~le. Room __ 
4 Miss Holmes_ 
. i Miss Gandy_

1 

DIRECTOR, (44-38861), ATLANTA, 

MEMPHIS (44-19987), AND ALBANY 

FROM LOS ANGELES (44-1574) 

BIRMINGHAM (44-1470) 1"''·-~===u 

I ... · 
I (~, ' • 

l,· - . 

RE LOS ANGELES TEL APRIL FIFTEEN LAST; AND ALBANY 

TEL APRIL SIXTEEN INSTANT. 

RE: RELATIVES OF MRS. ROGER MAC ARTHUR, NEE DOROTHY GALT: 

LAWRENCE GALT, ONE ONE NINE SIX SIERRA MADRE BOUL~RD, 

SAN MARINO, CALIFORNIA, OUT OF TOWN AND UNAVAILABLE FOR 
.., .... ! 

INTERVIEW UNTIL APRIL SEVENTEEN NEXT. 

WENDELL GALT, SIX TWO SIX TWO OAKDALE, WOODLAND H~LS, 

CALIFORNIA, ADVISED NAMES ERIC STARVO GALT AND MARY Mafs 

GALT UNFAMILIAR AND NOT KNOWN RELATIVES. ALSO ADVISED 

,. 

SHEFFIED :ALT, CLARM'{)NT, CALIFORNIA, [N SEfflE'.7/ifTARDED -MENTAL_ - 13 
CONDITIO~ NO EFFORT BEING MADE TO CONTACT ~ATTER 4'1- } S/5''- ~,, 
INDIVIDUAL IN VIEW [_aF MENTAL CONDITI~lC-11_ - _j ' · 

R 5 APR 18 1968 
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PAGE TWO 

44-1574 

R RE BARTENDING SCHOOL APPLICATION: 

INVESTIGATION AT SEVEN FIFTY ONE SOUTH FIGUEROA 

STREET, LOS ANGELES, ADDRESS OF FORMER EMPLOYER GIVEN BY 

ERIC S. GALT ON APPLICATION FOR BARTENDING SCHOOL NEGATIVE 

TO LOCATE A MR. WILLER (NAME OF EMPLOYER> OR EMPLOYMENT 

FOR GALT. 

INVESTIGATION AT LOS ANGELES WITH FELLOW STUDENT OF GALT 

AT THE INTERNATIONAL BARTENDING SCHOOL, TWO ONE TWO FIVE SUNSET 

BOULEVARD, LOS ANGELES. 

RICHARD GONZALES, FORMER STUDENT, INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL OF 

BARTENDING, TWO ONE TWO FIVE SUNSET BOULEVARD, LOS ANELES, SAME 

TIME GALT STUDENT AT SCHOOL, ADVISED TODAY RECALLS GALT STATING 

HE HAD BEEN IN MEXICO FOR ABOUT THREE YEARS, EXACT TIME AT 

MEXICO UNKNOWN. GALT RELATED HOW WELL HE LIKED MEXICO AND 

PLANNED TO RETURN. GALT FURTHER RELATED HE GOT ALONG WELL WITH 

THE MEXICAN PEOPLE AND HAD NO LANGUAGE BARRIER. GONZALES STATED 

HE AND GALT GRADUATED FROM BARTENDING SCHOOL ON SAME DATE AND HE 

HAS NOT SEEN GATLT SINCE. HE UNDERSTOOD GALT WAS PLANNING TO GO 

1 TO BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA, TO VISIT BROTHER FOR TWO WEEKS AFTER 
! 
I GRADUATION. NAME OF BROTHER AND LOCATION IN BIRMINGHAM UNKNOWN. 

\ END PAGE TWO 
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PAGE THREE 

44-1574 

GALT INDICATED HE HAD BEEN A CHEF IN MERCHANT MARINE SOMETIME 

IN THE PAST ON A SEA-GOING VESSEL. GALT NEVER MENTIONED ANY OTHER 

TYPE EMPLOYMENT OR MEMBERS OF HIS FAMILY, BUT DID IMPLY HAD BEEN 

MARRIED ONCE THOUGH NOT PRESENTLY MARRIED. ACCORDING TO 

GONZALES, GALT WAS QUITE SLOW IN MASTERING BARTENDING SCHOOL 

CURRICULUM. HE DESPLAYED A NERVOUSNESS WHILE ATTENDING THIS 

SCHOOL. GALT WHEN MIXING DRINKS AT THE BARTENDING SCHOOL 

WAS RIGHTHANDED> ..........___,,,,.----------

TOMAS LAU, DIRECTOR, INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL OF BARTENDING, 

LOS ANGELES, RE-INTERVIEWED INSTANT DATE AND ADVISED GALT 

WAS NOT FLUENT IN SPANISH AND COULD ONLY SAY A FEW WORDS 

THOUGH PRONUNCIATION OF THOSE WORDS WAS CORRECT. HE NOW 

RECALLS GALT HAD MENTIONED HE HAD LIVED IN PUERTO VALLARTA, 

MEXICO, FOR ABOUT THREE YEARS, EXACT DATES UNKNOWN. HE COULD 

IOT RECALL GALT MENTIONING THE REASON WHY HE WAS LIVING IN MEXICO 

RE: NATIONAL DANCE STUDIO INVESTIGATION: 

SHARON RHOADS, PART TIME DANCING INSTRUCTOR, NATIONAL 

DANCE STUDIOS, TWO ZERO TWO SIX PACIFIC, LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA, 

ADVISED THAT SHE RECALLED ERIC S. GALT AS A FORMER STUDENT 

END PAGE THREE 
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PAGE FOUR 

44-1574 

WHOM SHE INSTRUCTED FROM DECEMBER SIXTY SEVEN THROUGH ABOUT 

THE MIDDLE OF FEBRUARY SIXTY EIGHT. SHE RECALLED GALT AS 

BEING VERY SHY IN CROWDS AND TO WOMEN. WAS AN INTROVERT, 

WOULD NOT TALK ABOUT HIS PAST OR BACKGROUND. BELIEVED HE 

1 VISITED A BROTHER IN STATE OF LOUISIANA IN JANUARY, SIXTY 

( EIGHT• FORMERLY OWNED A BAR IN MEXICO, SOLD SAME SHORTLY 

BEFORE COff!ING TO LOS ANGELES. GALT UNEMPLOYED IN LOS 

\ 
i 

ANGELES AS FAR AS RHOADS KNEW. STATED GALT LEFT HAN_!'_!E!. __ 
~ 
i RECALLING THAT HE SIGNED HIS NAME LEFT HANDED. DESCRIBED 
~ 
$ GALT AS HAVING "PRETTY BLUE EYES." 
t 
t 

NO OTHER PERTINENT 

I DETAILS OF DESCRIPTION FURNISHED. RECALLED HE MOVED AT 
:, ,, 

LEAST TWICE WHILE HER PUPIL. 

RE MONEY ORDER INVESTIGATION: 

BANK OF AMERICA MONEY ORDERS AS LOCATED BY NEWARK 

LOCATED AT LOS ANGELES AT BANK OF AMERICA. HOLLYWOOD DASH 
() 

WESTERN BRANCH. 
.-'} q q 

BOTH OF THSES MONEY ORDERS, NUMBERED ZERO 
I V o ~ '1 0 

SEVEN NINE NINE SPACE ONE EIGHT ZERO THREE SEVEN AND ZERO 
? q " SEVEN NINE NINE SPACE 

o tf 7 o I 
ZERO NINE SEVEN ZERO ONE, RESPECTIVELY, 

PAYABLE TO LOCKSMITHING INSTITUTE, INCORPORATED AT BLOOMFIELD, 

NEW JERSEY. A COMPLETE REVIEW OF ALL MONEY ORDERS SOLD BY 

END PAGE FOUR 
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PAGE FIVE 

44-1574 

THE BRANCH BANK FROM JUNE SIXTY SEVEN UNTIL APRIL SIXTY EIGHT 

DETERMINED THE FOLLOWING ADDITIONAL MONEY ORDERS: MONEY 
0 1 9 "! I 7 .2 8 

ORDER NUMBER ZERO SEVEN NINE NINE SPACE ONE S~VEN TWO EIGHT 
I •7.s-0 

ONE, AMOUNT SEVEN DOLLARS AND FIFTY CENTS, PAYABLE TO 

LOCKSMITHING INs.ffitTE, INCORPORATED, NEWARK, NEW JERSEY, 

DATED JANUARY THIRTY ONE SIXTY 
O 7 9' C/ I 

ZERO SEVEN NINE; NlNE_SPACE ONE 
1" ¥. ;;. !:> 

EIGHT; MONEY ORDER NUMBER 
fl 2-. '6' ~ 

EIGHT TWO EIGHT EIGHT, 

AMOUNT FOUR DOLLARS AND TWENTY FIVE CENTS, PAYABLE TO FREE 

PRESS OF LOS ANGELES, DATED JANUARY TWENTY NINE SIXTY _EIGHT; 
() 797 /_.Y~. 

MONEY ORDER NUMBER ZERO SE~EN NfNE NINE SPACE ONE EIGHT TWO r 9 ~3.0~ 
EIGHT NINE, AMOUNT THREE DOLLARS, PAYABLE TO C.M. HEDGPETH, 

D 
DATED FEBRUARY ONE SIXTY EIGHT; MQNEY ORDER NUMBER ZERO 

7 9 '1 l ?¥ 3 o 
SEVEN NfNE ~I}E SPACE ONE NINE FOUR THREE ZERO, AMOUNT 

-if r.,. (~ .. 
SIX DOLLARS AND FORTY FOUR CENTS, PAYABLE TO FUTURA BOOKS, 

oA0Eo r;BRUAR? TWEJTY SIX sI}TY ~GHt,
7

MoNEb ORD/.R NUMBER 

ZERO SEVEN NINE NfNE SPACE ONE NINE SEVEN ZERO ONE, AMOUNT 
e 7. _s-o t/ 

SEVEN DOLLARS AND FIFTY CENTS, PAYABLE TO LOCKSf4'ITHING J 
INCORPORATED, DATED FEBRUARY TWENTY SIX SIXTY EIGHT; MONEY \'·,,ft r/ 

ORDER NUMBER ZE~o sEIEN NfNE NI~E SPACE o'E NI~ s?vEN z~Ro (J}(f1J 
tio, CASHED AT BANK IMMEDIATELY AFTER PURCHASE BY PURCHASER; 

END PAGE FIVE 
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PAGE SIX 

44-1574 ? 7 
MONEY ORDER NUMBER ZERO SEVEN NINE NINE SPACE ONE NINE SEVEN 

2 J -,.t;g> 
Z~RO 1HREE, AMOUNT NINE DOLLARS AND NINETY EIGHT CENTS, 

PAYABLE TO TIFFANY ENTERPRISES, DATED FEBRUARY TWENTY SIX 
~ 7 9-_ '1 

SIXTY EIGHT; MONEY ORDJR NUMBER ZERO SEVEN NINE NINE SPACE 
/ 9 7 0 ~ ·~~~ 

ONE NINE SEVEN ZERO FOUR, AMOUNT FIVE DOLLARS AND TWENTY 

FIVE CENTS, PAYABLE TO LOCKSMITHING INSTITUTE, INCORPORATED AT 

BLOOMFIELD, NEW JERSEY, DATED FEBRUARY TWENTY SIX SIXTY 

EIGHT. LOGICAL INVESTIGATION IS BEING CONDUCTED AT LOS 

ANGELES IN AN EFFORT TO DEVELOP FURTHER INFORMATION AS TO 

SUBJECT FROM OTHER BANKS IN VICINITY. 

C. M. HEDGPETH, FOUR ZERO SIX SOUTH SECOND STREET, 

ALHAMBRA, CALIFORNIA, ADVISED THAT INDIVIDUAL IDENTIFYING 

HIMSELF AS ERIC GALT TELEPHONICALLY INQUIRED CONCERNING 

END PAGE SIX 
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LA 44-1574 

PAGE SEVEN 

HEGPETH•s MAIL FORWARDING SERVICE. HEDGPETH ADVISED HIM 

THAT THE COST OF THE SERVICE WAS THREE DOLLARS PER MONTH 

AND THREE DOLLARS FOR POSTAGE. HEDGPETH THEN FORWARDED 

GALT LITERATURE REGARDING THIS SERVICE TO HIM AT ST. 

FRANCIS HOTEL, FIVE FIVE THREE THREE HOLLYWOOD BOULEVARD 

OS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA, AND GALT IN TURN SENT HEDGPETH 

THREE DOLLARS AND ASKED TO BE A SUBSCRIBER FROM 

/FEBRUARY ONE SIXTY EIGHT TO MARCH ONE SIXTY EIGHT AND WANTED 
' 

FORWARDED TO THE ST. FRANCIS HOTEL ADDRESS IN THE 

NAME OF ERIC S. GALT. GALT EXECUTED A FORM AND RETURNED IT 

TO HEDGPETH. HEDGPETH BELIEVES GALT MIGHT HAVE SEEN HIS 

ADVERTISEMENT IN THE "LOS ANGELES FREE PRESS." FORMS 

EXECUTED BY GALT FORWARDED TO FBI, LABORATORY UNDER SEPARATE 

SERVICE NEVER UTILIZED BY GALT. 

END PAGE SEVEN 
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LA 44-1574 

PAGE EIGHT 

RE: MONEY ORDER TO FUTURA BOOKS, INC. 

MRS. LORRAINE MARTIN, SEC., FUTURA BOOKS, INC., 

TORRANCE, CALIF., MADE ORIGINAL ORDER BLANK AVAILABLE 

SENT IN BY ERIC S. GALT, FIVE FIVE THREE THREE HOLLYWOOD 
"'l J ~ -1 /,,. t" 

BLVD., HOLLYWOOD, CALIF., FEB. TWENTY SEVEN LAST FOR ORDER 

OF BOOK ENTITLED THE SEXUALLY RESPONSIVE WOMAN. ORDER 

FILLED SAME DATE. ORDER BLANK TYPEWRITTEN AND CONTAINS 

SIGNATURE OF ERIC S. GALT. 

FOREGOING FIRM SUBJECT OF PAST !TOM INVESTIGATIONS 

L.A. OFFICE, OPERATED BY GORDON W. SCHNIDLER AS MONOGRAM 

PUBLICATIONS, INC. NORMALLY A MAIL ORDER OPERATION FOR 

FETISH BOOKS AND PAMPHLETS, 

RE: MONEY ORDER TO TIFFANY ENTERPRISES. 

JANE GILROY, SEC., WEST LOS ANGELES, ADVISED 

SEARCH OF ORDERS OF THEIR CONCERN FAILS TO LOCATE ANY 

ORDER FOR GALT. WILL CONTINUE SEARCH WITH REGULAR FILE 

CLERK TOMORROW. 

FOREGOING FIRM SUBJECT OF PAST !TOM INVESTIGATIONS 

L.A. OFFICE, OPERATED BY FLOYD CLEMONS. MAIL ORDER 

OPERATIONS DEALING IN FETISH BOOKS, BONDAGE, FLAGELLATION, 

EtG.PAGE EIGHT 
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LA 44-1574 

PAGE NINE 

LOCKSMITHING INSTITUTE CLI> PHASE 

MR. F. E. "PAT" BENOIT, EXECUTIVE SECRETARY AND 

DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION, AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF MAINTENANCE (AIM), 

SEVEN ONE ZERO WEST WILSON AVENUE, GLENDALE, CALIF., REPORTS 

SEARCH OF HOME STUDY LIST AND MEMBERSHIP LIST OF AIM, AS 

WELL AS SUBSCRIPTION TO NATIONAL CUSTODIAN MAGAZINE, 

PUBLISHED BY AIM, FAILS TO REVEAL NAME OF ERIC STARVO GALT. 

--RE: ST. FRANCIS HOTEL. 

ROBERT HAROLD GRAY, HOUSE FATHER, CHILD GUIDANCE CENTER 

OF SUN VALLEY, ONE ONE FIVE EIGHT TWO SHELDON, SUN VALLEY, 

CALIF., STATED HE RESIDED AT ST. FRANCIS HOTEL, HOLLYWOOD, 

FROM LAST OF JUNE SIXTY SEVEN TO MARCH TWENTY•SEVEN LAST. 

DURING A PORTION OF THIS PERIOD HE WAS EMPLOYED BY ST. FRANCIS 

HOTEL AS DESK CLERK, AND HE LIVED IN ROOM FIVE ONE FOUR. 

THE NAME OF ERIC STARVO GALT WAS UNKNOWN TO GRAY, BUT HE 

SAID HE DID RECALL ADULT MALE CAUCASIAN RESIDED IN ROOM 

FOUR ZERO THREE. STATED THIS INDIVIDUAL WAS VERY AVERAGE 

IN APPEARANCE AND THUS HARD TO DESCRIBE, HAD IMPRESSION 

OF THAT ROOM WAS LITTLE ON HUSKY SIDE, WITH ATHLETIC 

SPENT MUCH SPARE TIME WATCHING TELEVISION IN TV ROOM 

OF HOTEL LOBBY. UNABLE TO DESCRIBE SUBJECT·s HAIR, EYES, 

HEIGHT, WEIGHT, ETC. 

END PAGE NINE 
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~AG!4.tj74PHOTO SHOPS. 

PHOTO SHOPS IN VICINITY OF RESIDENCES OF GALT ON 

SERRANO STREET AND ST. FRANCIS HOTEL CHECKED WITH NO 

RESULTS. 

RE: MATERIAL FOUND IN WHITE MUSTANG IN ATLANTA. 

ADDRESSES OF ROOMING HOUSES APPEARING ON SCRAPS 

OF NEWSPAPER CLASSIFIED AD PAGES FOUND IN MUSTANG, INVESTIGATION 

NEGATIVE RE GALT AT NINE TWO THREE SOUTH NORMANDIE AVENUE, 

AND TWO ZERO FIVE ONE VINE STREET, BOTH LOS ANGELES. 

LAUNDRY MARK TWO ZERO R DASH THREE ON BED LINEN , 

FOUND IN SIXTY SIX WHITE MUSTANG. HOME SERVICE LAUNDRY 

AND DRY CLEANING HAS ONLY ONE THERMO SEAL MARKING MACHINE. 

ABOVE LAUNDRY MARK NOT ISSUED THIS LAUNDRY. SAMPLES OF THERMO 

SEAL TAPE BEING COLLECTED FROM OTHER LAUNDRIES TO FURTHER 

IDENTIFY THIS LAUNDRY MARK. 

END PAGE TEN 
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PAGE ELEVEN 

44-1574 

RE: NAMES OF ANITA KUTZWINKEL AND GINGER DAY FOUND ON 

KLEENEX BOX. 

ANTHONY HARRISON IDENTIFIED AS NEGRO GUITAR PLAYER&PREVIOUSLY 

EMPLOYED AT PAUL VEGAS CLUB, HOLLYWOOD, AND ACQUAINTED WITH 

GINGER NANCE AND ANITA KATZWINKEL. HARRISON INTERVIEWED AT 

RESIDENCE TWO ONE THREE FOUR WEST VIEW STREET, LOS ANGELES, 

AND ADVISED@ORD "OLKAHOMBE" NOT KNOWN TO HIM. HARRISON 

STATED DID NOT KNOW GALT BUT THOUGHT PERSON DEPICTED IN ARTIST 

CONCEPTION FROM MEMPHIS HAD BEEN IN VEGAS CLUB BUT 

HE HAD NO FURTHER INFORMATION. 

HARRISON STATED CAUCASIAN MALE GUITAR PLAYER ALLAN 

LEE STODDARD, AKA ALLAN LEE WAS PLAYING AT VEGAS CLUB UNTIL 

FEBRUARY ONE NINE SIX EIGHT AT WHICH TIME HE LEFT REPORTEDLY 

FOR HOME IN ENID, OKLAHOMA. ADVISED THIS MAN WAS SOMETIMES 

CALLED "OKLAHOMA." DAVE HELLER, OWNER, VEGAS.CLUB, HAS NO 

FURTHER INFO RE STODDARD. STODDARD DESCRIBED WHITE MALE, 

AGE TWO FIVE TO TWO SEVEN, HEIGHT FIVE FOOT El.EVEN, WEIGHT 

ONE SEVEN ZERO, BUILD SLENDER, HAIR BROWN RECEDING, EYES 

BLUE. 

HARRISON AND HELLER ADVISED STODDARD NOT SI~ILAR IN 

APPEARANCE TI PERSON DEPICTED IN ARTIST CONCEPTIONS. 

EFFORTS TO IDENTIFY AND LOCATE VINCE LNU AND "RED" LNU, 
ACQUAINTANCES OF GINGER NANCE WHILE IN LOS ANGELES CONTINUING. 

END PAGE ELEVEN 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE' TWELVE 

LA 44-1574 

BANKS 

THE NAME ERIC STARVO GALT BEING SEARCHED THROUGH 

CHECKING, SAVINGS, SAFE DEPOSIT AND OTHER RECORDS OF 

SECURITY FIRST NATIONAL BANK AND UNIBED CALIFORNIA BANKS 

FOR ANY RECORD OF GALT. 

MISCELLANEOUS 

XAVIER VON KOSS, DIRECTOR, MASTER HYPNOTIST, ONE SIX 

ZERO ONE ZERO CRENSHAW BOULEVARD, LOS ANGELES, ADVISED THAT 

HE WAS ABLE TO LOCATE A NOTATION CONCERNING ERIC S. GALT, 

ONE FIVE THREE FIVE NORTH SERRANO, WHICH INDICATED THAT 

GALT WAS IN HIS OFFICE ON JANUARY FOUR SIXTY EIGHT AT TWO 

PM FOR A HYPNOTIC SESSION WHICH LASTED APPROXIMATELY 

FORTY FIVE MINUTES. 

THE BIRMINGHAM OFFICE IS REQUESTED TO FURNISH LOS 

ANGELES ALL BACKGROUND INFORMATION CONCERNING PURCHASE 

OF WHITE MUSTANG WITH THE THOUGHT THAT PERHAPS VEHICLE 

MAY HAVE ORIGINALLY BEEN REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF 

CALIFORNIA OR MIGHT HAVE BEEN IN THE LOS ANGELES AREA, 

IN VIEW OF FACT THAT ITEM BEARING THE NAME ANITA KATZWINKEL 

AND GINGER DAY WERE FOUND IN TRUNK AND KATZWINKEL AND DAY DENY 

KNOWLEDGE OF HOW IT GOT THERE. 

LOS ANGELES IS CONTINUING INVESTIGATION TO DEVELOP 

ALL BACKGROUND IN EFFORT TO ESTABLISH GALT•s PRESENT WHEREABOUTS. 

END 

HFL 

FBI WASH DC 

TUP cc 
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-UPI Unifax 

4/ 12/ 68 

Gentlemen: 

Suggest that 

Douglas 
2 ~c:2 3 Un on 8 • ~-•' 

···trrau~-~ ·aj;'fcte, --· M 1 oh • 

out: 

Not only does the physical 
description fit r-~ma.rkabl v 
( svsn tr1e po1otsd no~e 3nd 
but hie ideoloq-y ia neatl:1 

w 
s ~ 

' ' 
( 
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Airtel 

To: SACs, Detroit (Enclosures - 2) 
Me:gphis (IJ;nclosures - 2) 

R~ - .• 
From: Direct , . -38861)- ( ~ 3 k{ 
MURKIN 

Re suspect Douglas D. Blocksma. 

4-17-68 

1 - Mr. Hudson 

Enclosed for each office are two copies of an anonymous 
communication received at the Bureau postmarked 4-13-68, at Grandville, 
Michigan, indicating that Douglas D. Blocksma be considered a suspect. 
On the basis of available information, no pertinent identifiable data located 
in Bureau files regarding Blo~ksma. 

Detroit identify Blocksma and account for his whereabouts during 
pertinent period 3-29-68, through 4-4-68. 

F JH :erg e.,,"'Y 
(6) 

Tolson __ 
OcLoach __ _ 
Mohr ____ _ 

B1:,l-iop --··----­
C,1.sµe: __ 
CGllahr:m ____ _ 

MAJu:o 2.7 
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TO 

FROM 

I 

OPTIONAL FORM MO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEM. RfG. MO. 27 

5010-106 

UNITED ST ATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
.. I i 

Mr. R,Js~/ / 
C. L. McGfA,Ji 

DATE: April 10, 1968 
l - Mr. Rosen 
1 · Mr. Malley 

Tolson __ 

Deloach --
Mohr __ _ 

Bishop-­
Casper __ 
Callahan __ 
Conrad __ 
FeJ\ __ _ 

Gale--­
Rosen-­
Sullivan-­
Tavel--­
Trotter __ 

Tele. Room -
Holmes-­
Gandy __ 

r 
SUBJECT :0 MURKIN ·,. 

l - Mr. McGowan 
l - Mr. Long 
l - Mr. Bailey • l / 

,I 

At 8:55 p. m. , SAC Wesley Grapp, Los Angeles, advised that 
ion w~ this case, ~os Angeles Agents had developed J~rome 

Ver;o.9n, L.fBI # 743 22~(B, as ~ .. suspect. Vernon was employed until 
-68, as maiiage·r of the Home Service and Dry Cleaning establishment, 

5280 Hollywood Boulevard, Los Angeles, and since 3-24-68, has not been 
heard from. This establishment is located approximately five blocks away 
from the store where the 12 pair of pliers were purchased, including the 
pliers under investigation this matter. Los Angeles is sending in 24 laundry 
marks which they have obtained from the old machine in the establishment 
managed by Vernon. The laundry marks appear to have the same cut, slant, 
and "imperfection" as the one under investigation in captioned case. 

SAC Grapp advised that LVernon was previously the subject of a 
deserter under investigation, and in 1953, allegedly surrendered as a deserter 
in Birmingham, Alaoo.n® He also advised that the Home Service and pry 
Cleaning establishment is actually owned by Maurice Warren Howard, [who 
is the~ubject of Bureau file 100-342602 and who is on the Communist Reserve ~-~ 
Inde::J Howard has been uncooperative during previous attempted interviews.·""" 

Los Angeles will advise as soon as laundry marks are placed 
on airplane for forwarding to FBI Laboratory, and WFO will be informed 
to meet plane and immediately transport to Laboratory. 

SAC Gamble, Birmingham, was advised of the above information 
and instructed to determine from indices if previous investigation conducted 
concerning Vernon in Birmingham and to run out investigation this matter. 

Latent Fingerprint Examiner Crotts advised that a check of 
the latents in this case against the prints of Vernon showed that they were 
not identical. Ident records show 1965 photo of Vernon and Crotts advised 
he would immediately forward copies of this ph~to 

1
to Mem~-h1_·-~a __ . nd Birmin&h~Jn. 

REc. 14 u' -,; - . ~ ~f"c / I d4:::J ~ 
Los Angeles is sending a teletype with all above information 

and is forwarding photos (taken in 1963) direct to Memphis and Birmingham, 
re gar ding Vernon. 

ACTION: 

For information. JV' 
WLB:hw (6) 
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TRUE COPY 

Fed. Bureau of Investigation 
Wash 
D.C. 

Gentlemen 

Berkshire RD#2 
N.Y. 
April 10 '68 

t'rl 

The killer of Rev. King might have a record. 

·tt~i$-q1,. ~i year~o, (Sept 21 1963 t be exa~ttP.i:RO/X,"/ · 7 
~/ · MICHAEL LE ~RLEY Age 17 and LARRY JO MS Age 16 ____ --

<,,,, mu:fi'.ler-ed n 'Er·yr·:··· Negro boy in"' cold b ··- d -on streets of 
' , --r ; ; Birmingham. Both arrested and char cl with murder. ;)/. ,-_; 

Let off with a mere slap on the wrist. Sims & Farley 
were eagle scouts. It might pay you to trace them. 

Envelope: 

THOMAS S. BATES 
R. D. No. 2 

Thomas S Bates 

Berkshire, New York 13736 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
WASHINGTON 
D.C. 

jL 
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Tolson __ _ 
Deloach __ 
Mohr __ _ 
Bishop __ _ 
Casper __ _ 
Callahan __ 
Conrad __ _ 
Felt __ _ 
Gale __ _ 
Rosen __ _ 

Sullivan __ 
Tave! __ _ 
Trotter __ _ 
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April 17, 1968 

t. I · ;.~ , 11_ - Mr. Hudson 
'•' ':;,,f.-P 

Dear llr. Bates: 

This is to acknowledge receipt of 
your letter dated April 10, 1968. 

Thau you for your interest in 
bringing this Mtter to •Y attention. 

Sincerely yours, 

John Edgar Hoover 
Director 

2 Birmingham (Enclosures - copies of incoming) 

2 - Memphis (Enclosures - copies of incoming) 

NOTE SACS: Murkin. Birmingham consider Michael 
Lee Farley and Larry Joe Sims suspects and account 
for their whereabouts during the pertinent period 
3/29/68 through 4/4/68. 

FJH:wjc , 
(7) /\/ 

" NOTE: No pertinent identifiable information located 
in Bufiles re Thomas S. Bates. 
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